assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information, and is provided for
illustrative purposes only. Due to its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information may not give a true picture of the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group
that would have been attained had the Transaction been completed on the dates indicated
herein. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to
predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information should be read in conjunction with historical financial information of the Group
as set out in the Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2024, and
other financial information included elsewhere in the circular of the Company dated 29 August
2025 (the “Circular”).

APPENDIX II THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– II-4 –

II. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

December 31,
2024

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group as at
December 31,

2024
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(in millions

of RMB)

(in millions

of RMB)

(in millions

of RMB)
Note 1 Note 2

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks 13,384 – 13,384
Deposits with banks and financial institutions 95,758 (20,000) 75,758
Deposits with exchanges and others 2,612 – 2,612
Placements with banks and financial

institutions 37,103 – 37,103
Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss 548,690 20,000 568,690
Financial assets held under resale agreements 7,188 – 7,188
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 197,325 – 197,325
Loans and advances to customers 374,238 – 374,238
Financial assets at amortized cost 77,966 – 77,966
Accounts receivable 3,999 – 3,999
Properties held for sale 73,814 – 73,814
Investment properties 8,779 – 8,779
Interests in associates and joint ventures 97,508 – 97,508
Property and equipment 14,668 – 14,668
Goodwill 23,564 – 23,564
Other intangible assets 4,614 – 4,614
Deferred tax assets 11,674 – 11,674
Other assets 46,076 – 46,076

Total assets 1,638,960 – 1,638,960

APPENDIX II THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– II-5 –

The Group
as at

December 31,
2024

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group as at
December 31,

2024
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(in millions

of RMB)

(in millions

of RMB)

(in millions

of RMB)
Note 1 Note 2

Liabilities
Borrowings from the central bank 9,642 – 9,642
Accounts payable to brokerage clients 23,719 – 23,719
Financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss 8,514 – 8,514
Financial assets sold under repurchase

agreements 28,336 – 28,336
Placements from banks and financial

institutions 28,305 – 28,305
Borrowings 581,366 – 581,366
Due to customers 370,459 – 370,459
Deposits from banks and financial

institutions 7,419 – 7,419
Accounts payable 6,182 – 6,182
Tax payable 1,969 – 1,969
Bonds issued 289,780 – 289,780
Contract liabilities 3,696 – 3,696
Deferred tax liabilities 2,090 – 2,090
Other liabilities 54,328 – 54,328

Total liabilities 1,415,805 – 1,415,805

APPENDIX II THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– II-6 –

The Group
as at

December 31,
2024

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group as at
December 31,

2024
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(in millions

of RMB)

(in millions

of RMB)

(in millions

of RMB)
Note 1 Note 2

Equity
Share capital 38,165 – 38,165
Other equity instruments 32,748 – 32,748
Capital reserve 24,174 – 24,174
Other comprehensive income (1,840) – (1,840)
Surplus reserve 11,027 – 11,027
General reserve 17,919 – 17,919
Retained earnings 71,990 – 71,990

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
Company 194,183 – 194,183

Non-controlling interests 28,972 – 28,972

Total equity 223,155 – 223,155

Total equity and liabilities 1,638,960 – 1,638,960

CHAIRMAN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

APPENDIX II THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– II-7 –

III. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. The amounts of audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December
2024 are extracted from the Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2024.

2. In order to illustrate the impact of the Transaction on the Group’s financial position, when preparing
unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position, the Group assumed that it carried out